
IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE 
(3223 Washington Blvd.) 
13th Election District 
1st Councilmanic District 
McDonald's Corporation 
Petitioner 

* * * 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* * 

BEFORE THE 

OFFICE OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Case No. 2014-0032-A 

* * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for consideration 

of a Petition for Variance filed by Caroline L. Hecker, Esquire, of Rosenberg, Martin, 

Greenberg, LLP on behalf of McDonald' s Corporation, legal owner. The Variance was filed 

pursuant to Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R") as follows: 

Signage Regulations: 

1. Section 405.4 Attachment 1, 5(a)(VI) to permit 5 wall-mounted enterprise signs on the 
building facades in lieu of the permitted 3 signs (Signs A and B on Plat to Accompany Zoning 
Petition). 

2. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(b)(VII) to permit a directional sign of 10.67 ft. in height in 
lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign Con Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition). 

3. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(b)(VII) to permit two directional signs of 11.2 ft. in height in 
lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign Don Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition). 

4. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(a) to permit two canopy-type directional signs in lieu of the 
permitted wall-mounted or freestanding signs (Sign E on Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition). 

5. Section 450.5.B.3.b to permit erection of the signs above the face of the canopy in lieu of on 
the face of the canopy (Sign Eon Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition). 

6. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(t)(VII) to permit two free-standing order boards of 6.75 ft. in 
height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign Fon the Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition). 

7. Section 450.4 Attachment l.3(a) to permit two (2) projected directional signs in lieu of the 
two (2) wall-mounted or free standing directional signs (Sign G on Plat to Accompany Zoning 
Petition). 
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8. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(b )(V) to permit a free-standing enterprise sign having a 
height of 35 ft. in lieu of the permitted 25 ft. (Sign Hon Plat to Accompany Variance Petition). 

9. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(b)(V) to permit a free-standing enterprise sign having a face 
of 133 sq. ft. in lieu of the permitted 75 sq. ft. (Sign Hon Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition). 

Appearing at the public hearing in support of the requests was Eric Kunimoto, Esquire, 

Jeff Bell and Robert Goldman. Caroline Hecker, Esquire, appeared as counsel and represented 

the Petitioner. The file reveals that the Petition was properly posted and advertised as required 

by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. There were no Protestants in attendance, and the 

file does not contain any letters of protest or opposition. 

No substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received from any of 

the County reviewing agencies. 

The subject property is approximately 1.32 acres and is zoned BL. The property is 

improved with a McDonald's restaurant, constructed in 1987. The Petitioner is remodeling the 

location (a $1 million investment) and as part of the renovation will install an updated sign 

package, for which variance relief is required. 

Based on the evidence presented, I find that the variance can be granted in such a manner 

as to meet the requirements of Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R., as established in Cromwell v. Ward, 

102 Md. App. 691 (1995). The property is irregularly shaped, fronts on three streets, and is 

partially located in Baltimore City and partially located in Baltimore County. It is thus unique. 

The Petitioner would experience a practical difficulty if relief were denied, given it would 

be unable to install the proposed signage, which is in place at 17 other McDonald's locations in 

the County. 
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Finally, I find that the variance can be granted in harmony with the spirit and intent of 

the B.C.Z.R., and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety, and 

general welfare. This is demonstrated by the lack of County and/or community opposition. 

Pursuant to the posting of the property, public hearing, and after considering the 

testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioner's Variance request should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 10th day of October, 2013 , by the Administrative Law 

Judge that the Petition for Variance filed pursuant to B.C.Z.R. as follows: 

Signage Regulations: 

1. Section 405.4 Attachment 1, 5(a)(VI) to permit 5 wall-mounted enterprise signs on the 
building facades in lieu of the permitted 3 signs (Signs A and B on Plat to Accompany Zoning 
Petition). 

2. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(b)(VII) to permit a directional sign of 10.67 ft. in height in 
lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign Con Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition). 

3. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(b )(VII) to permit two directional signs of 11.2 ft. in height in 
lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign Don Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition). 

4. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(a) to permit two canopy-type directional signs in lieu of the 
permitted wall-mounted or freestanding signs (Sign E on Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition). 

5. Section 450.5.B.3.b to permit erection of the signs above the face of the canopy in lieu of on 
the face of the canopy (Sign Eon Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition). 

6. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(f)(VII) to permit two free-standing order boards of 6.75 ft. in 
height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign Fon the Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition). 

7. Section 450.4 Attachment 1.3(a) to permit two (2) projected directional signs in lieu of the 
two (2) wall-mounted or free standing directional signs (Sign G on Plat to Accompany Zoning 
Petition). 

8. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(b)(V) to permit a free-standing enterprise sign having a 
height of 35 ft. in lieu of the permitted 25 ft. (Sign Hon Plat to Accompany Variance Petition). 

9. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(b)(V) to permit a free-standing enterprise sign having a face 
of 133 sq. ft . in lieu of the permitted 75 sq. ft. (Sign Hon Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition), 

be and is hereby GRANTED. 

3 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date }O\ \ () \ l3 
By ··-~ 



The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

1. Petitioner may apply for its appropriate permits and be granted same upon receipt of 
this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is 
at its own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has 
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be required 
to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

JEB/sln 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Caroline L. Hecker, Esquire 
Rosenberg, Martin, Greenberg, LLP 
25 S. Charles Street, 21st Floor 
Baltimore, Maryland 21201 

RE: Petition for Variance 

October 10, 2013 

Property: 3223 Washington Blvd. 
Case No.: 2014-0032-A 

Dear Mrs. Hecker : 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 
410-887-3868. 

JEB:sln 
Enclosure 

Office of Administrative Hearings 

Sincerely, 

:·0l)_~ 
I . 

JOHij E. BEVERUNGEN 
Admmistrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3868 I Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(Sf 
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 
Address 3223 Washington Blvd. which ls presently zoned _B_L ___ _ 
Deed References: 07818/00730 10DigitTaxAccount# 2100003989 ____ _ 
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) ...,M=cD"-'on=a=ld...,.'sa...C...,o .... rp...,o""ra""'t""'io:.:.:n ________________ _ 

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST) 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description 
and plan attached hereto and mape a part hereof, hereby petition for: 

, Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether 
or'not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

2. __ a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for 

3._x_ a Variance from Section(s) 

Please see attached. 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: 
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty m: indicate below "TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If 
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition) 

To be presented at hearing. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petitlon(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations 
and restrictions of Ballimore County adopted pursuant lo the zoning law for Baltimore County. 
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: I/ we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that I/ We are the legal owner(s) of the property 
which is the subject of this/ these Petition(s). 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners}: 

McDonald's Corporation 
Name #1 - Type or Print Name #2 - Type or Print 

Signature # 2 

One. M~J,)Qnald I s Pl~?;a ()ak Brook lL 
City State 

60513 630-623-3000 
Email Address Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

Attorney for Petitioner: Representative to be contacted: 

Caroline L. Hecker I Rosenberg Martin Greenberg, LLP Jeffrey Bell, Area Construction Manager, McDonald's USA. LLC 
Name- Type or Print 

~~44-t.A 
Name - Type or Print 

~ (4, signature Signature 

25 S. Charles Street, 21st Floor 

Mailing Address 

21201 
Zip Code 

(410) 727-6600 
Telephone# 

Baltimore MD 6930 Rockledge Drive, Ste. 1100 
City State Mailing Address City 

J<:hecker@rosenbergmartin.com 20817 1(703) 395-8595 
Email Address Zip Code Telephone# 

Bethesda MD 
State 

I Jeff.bell@us.mcd.com 
Email Address 

cAsE NUMBER Zo t 'l-ao i z- A Filing Date Jf.t2J lOl'i Do Not Schedule Dates: ------- Reviewer -'24 
REV. 10/4/1 1 



McDonald's Corporation 
3223 Washington Blvd. 
Zoned BL 
Deed Reference: 07817/00730 
Tax Acct.# 2100003989 

Variance Relief Is Requested From The Following Sections: 

1. Section 405.4 Attachment 1, 5(a)(VD to permit 5 wall-mounted enterprise signs on the 
building facades in lieu of the permitted 3 signs (Signs A and B on Plat to Accompany 
Zoning Petition) 

2. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(b)(VII) to permit a directional sign of 10.67 ft. in height in 
lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign Con Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition) 

3. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(b)(VII) to permit two directional signs of 11.2 ft. in height 
in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign Don Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition) 

4. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(a) to permit two canopy-type directional signs in lieu of the 
permitted wall-mounted or free-standing signs (Sign E on Plat to Accompany Zoning 
Petition) 

5. Section 450.5.B.3.b to permit erection of the signs above the face of the canopy in lieu of 
on the face of the canopy (Sign Eon Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition) 

6. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(t)(VII) to permit two free-standing order boards of 6.75 feet 
in height in lieu of the permitted 6 feet (Sign F on Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition) 

7. Section 450.4 Attachment l.3(a) to permit two (2) projected directional signs in lieu of the 
two (2) wall-mounted or free-standmg directional signs (Sign G on Plat to Accompany 
Zoning Petition) 

8. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(b)(V) to permit a free-standmg enterprise sign having a 
height of 35 ft. in lieu of the permitted 25 ft. (Sign H on Plat to Accompany Zoning 
Petition). 

9. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(b)(V) to permit a free-standing enterprise sign having a face 
of 133 sq. ft. in lieu of the permitted 75 sq. ft. (Sign H on Plat to Accompany Zoning 
Petition) 

4821-7908-9940, v. l 
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 

ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

. The Baltimore County Zoning · Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the general 
public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning 
hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a 
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of 
general circulation in the :county, both at least fifteen (15) days before the. hearing. 

Zoning . Review will ensure that the legal · requirements for advertising are satisfied. However, the 
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. · The newspaper will bill the . 
person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted · 
directly to the newspaper. · · · 

· , . . . . . . . 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTiLALLADVERTISINGCOSTS ARE PAID. . . 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number:, 7-0 l '-f _.. DC) 3 c..~ f\ 
Petitioner: Mc.bcr-:?e.\cl>s G~?9t1.f\\-lutJ ·. · 
Address or Locaiion: 3 222> . \,,) e.sh; u ~ r,,) :::::Js \---i L\ · 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

· · Name: C~~h ~\_<=--~._.,~ @DD~ 
. Address: !~~ ~ = =f~ 

.:J:::>o-.\t ,-~<»rsL_e_ Mb 2.J 2.D 1 . · 

Telephone Number: Y \ D ~ )] _. 7-G ZL 



BA.L Tl.MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF ,BUDGET AND FINANCE 
fy11SCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT _ , · 

:·;, 1,,, , · 

', 

. . 
·' Dept 

o<.. 
Unit 

ooou 

Rev 
Source/ 

Sub Unit Obj ,, 
Su~ ,.· 
Rev/ 

No. 
ws1,cs ~mi. mt: 

Date: I :3 8~/201~ MJ'f/2lU3 m':48=36 ---I-~,_ ...... ___ _.. V:m wtiiN· JH+tt Jfl: 
" lM' • 8401~ 7/31 /201;. . (fltt 

5 S?S· ztffl~ ~~IHCltTlotf 
.... lfll532 

Amount ·' Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct 

Oo cic> 

Total: 

; 

GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

Rl!q,t: 'f&t 
$l8S.OO 0 . 

J."m.00-
u~.oo 0\ 

!5.00· C& 
BaJ.tj-,re Comf.y ~ tbryl.m · · 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

RE: Case No. 2014-0032-A 

Petitioner: McDonald's Corporation 

Hearing I Closing Date: 10/10/13 

Baltimore County Department of 

Permits and Development Management 

Room 111, County Office Building 

111 W. Chesapeake Ave. 

Towson, Md. 21204 

This letter is to confirm, under penalties of perjury, that the necessary sign(s) 

were posted conspicuously, on the property located at---------

3223 Washington Boulevard 

on 9/20/13 

Sincerely, 

Richard E. Hoffman 

904 Dellwood Drive 

Fallston, Md. 21047 

(443-243-7360) 



Certificate of Posting 

Case No. 2014-0032-A 

CASE # 2C 14·0C'32 • /.. 
• 

• A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY 
THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 

IN TOWSON, MD 

PLACE· P(,()1111.0S, J~ts<1'18tatt•"'1,loti"1C-- ,.__ 
'" T•w•cJ iif~:i 

DAU AND TIME: T,;.cs.,Oa.,o,t<n3 RTJO.oo/lM. 

REOUf.ST: _________ -:--,--:c--..,.....,""'« T•IJ'f..w'IS--.C·,.._..,.~,u,.... _ _........,. 
~ ......... .,,.,. • ...........,....,.....,_.(A,._,..,);,-,,,.._, ............. 
.... .,,,._ ..... #'r.lNM-"",__._..._. .. ~'6,,w ;ft>,,......_-"'~ ....... .,,,,.,,......,.,.,..,,,.,_ ................ ..- .. ,.,...,..,.. .. 

3223 Washington Boulevard 

(posted 9/20/13) 

Richard E. Hoffman 

904 Dellwood Drive 

Fallston, Md. 21047 

(443-243-7360) 



t-rtlE BALTLvtORE SUN 
·~ ~::- MEDIA GROUP 

Baltimore , Maryland 21 278-0001 

September 19, 2013 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement 
was published in the following newspaper published in 
Baltimore County, Maryland, ONE TIME, said publication 
appearing on September 19, 2013 

D The Jeffersonian 

THE BAL Tl MORE SUN MEDIA GROUP 

By: Susan Wilkinson 

~WLli~ 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by 
authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore 
county will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

case: #2014-0032-A 
3223 Washington Boulevard 
SE/s Washington Blvd., NE corner of Hammonds Ferry 
Road 
13th Election District - 1st Councilmanic District . 
Legal Owner(s): McDonald's Corporation 

Variance to permit 5 wall-mounted enterprise signs on the 
building facades in lieu of the permitted 3 signs (A & B on 
Plat); to permit a directional sign of 10.67 ft. in height in lieu 
of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign CJ; to permit two directional signs 
of 11 .2 ft. in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign D); to 
permit two canopy-type directional signs in lieu of the per­
mitted wall-mounted or free-standing signs (Sign E); to per­
mit erection of the signs above the face of the canopy in lieu 
on the face of lhe canopy (Sign E); to permit two free-stand­
ing order boards of 6.75 ft. in height in lieu of the permitted 
6 ft. (Sign F); to permit two projected directional signs in lfeu 
of the two wall-mounted or free-standing directional signs 
(Sign G); to permit a free-standing enterprise sign having a 
height of 35 ft. in lieu of the permitted 25 ft. (Sign H); to 
permit a free-standing enterprise sign having a face of 133 
sq. ft. in lieu of the permitted 75 sq. ft. (Sign H). . 
Hearing: Thursday, October 10, 2013 at 10:00 a.m. in 
Room 205, Jefferson Building, 105 west Chesapeake 
Avenue, Towson 21204. 

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND 
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please Contact the Administrative 
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868. · 

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing, 
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-.3391. 
'~9/291 September 19 947403 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

August 27, 2013 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNOLD JA BLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Directo,;Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of 
Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified herein as 
follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2014-0032-A 
3223 Washington Boulevard 
SE/s Washington Blvd., NE corner of Hammonds Ferry Road 
13th Election District - 1st Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: McDonald's Corporation 

Variance to permit 5 wall-mounted enterprise signs on the building fac;ades in lieu of the permitted 3 
signs (A & B on Plat) ; to permit a directional sign of 10.67 ft. in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft .(Sign 
C); to permit two directional signs of 11.2 ft. in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft.(Sign D); to permit two 
canopy-type directional signs in lieu of the permitted wall-mounted or free-standing signs (Sign E); to 
permit erection of the signs above the face of the canopy in lieu on the face of the canopy (Sign E); to 
permit two free-standing order boards of 6.75 ft. in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign F); to permit 
two projected directional signs in lieu of the two wall-mounted or free-standing directional signs (Sign G); 
to permit a free-standing enterprise sign having a height of 35 ft. in lieu of the permitted 25 ft. (Sign H); to 
permit a free-standing enterprise sign having a face of 133 sq . ft. in lieu of the permitted 75 sq. ft. (Sign 
H) . 

Director 

AJ :kl 

C: Caroline Hecker, 25 S. Charles St., 21st Fl., Baltimore 21201 
McDonalds, One McDonald Plaza, Oak Brook IL 60523 

Jeffrey Bell, 6930 Rockledge Dr., Ste. 1100, Bethesda 20817 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FRIDAY, SEPTEMBER 20, 2013. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS 
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE 
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
1 ll West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, September 20, 2013 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Chesapeake Design Group 
419 North Charles Street 
Baltimore, MD 21201 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

410-837-2622 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2014-0032-A 
3223 Washington Boulevard 
SE/s Washington Blvd., NE corner of Hammonds Ferry Road 
13th Election District - 1st Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: McDonald's Corporation 

Variance to permit 5 wall-mounted enterprise signs on the building fa<;ades in lieu of the permitted 3 
signs (A & B on Plat) ; to permit a directional sign of 10.67 ft. in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft.(Sign 
C) ; to permit two directional signs of 11 .2 ft. in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft.(Sign D); to permit two 
canopy-type directional signs in lieu of the permitted wall-mounted or free-standing signs (Sign E); to 
permit erection of the signs above the face of the canopy in lieu on the face of the canopy (Sign E); to 
permit two free-standing order boards of 6. 75 ft. in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign F); to permit 
two projected directional signs in lieu of the two wall-mounted or free-standing directional signs (Sign G); 
to permit a free-standing enterprise sign having a height of 35 ft. in lieu of the permitted 25 ft. (Sign H); 
to permit a free-standing enterprise sign having a face of 133 sq. ft. in lieu of the permitted 75 sq. ft. 
(Sign H). 

Arnold Jablon 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



MEMORANDUM 

DATE: November 13, 2013 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2014-0032-A - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on November 
12, 2013. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for 
return tor Zoning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box.' 

c: t/ase File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE OFFICE 

* 

3223 Washington Boulevard; SE/S of Washington 
Boulevard, comer of Hammonds Ferry Road * 
13th Election & 1st Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): McDonald's Corporation 

Petitioner(s) 

* * * * * * 

* 

* 

* 

* 

OF ADMINSTRATIVE 

HEARINGS FOR 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

2014-032-A 

* * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECE\VED 

/\UG 2 1 'Z.0'3 

,~ ............... . 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

a ... ,~·2~i/l.,,; 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 21st day of August, 2013, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Jeff Bell, Construction Manager, McDonald's Corporation, 

6903 Rockledge Drive, Suite 1100, Bethesda, Maryland 20817 and Carolyn Hecker, Esquire, 25 

S. Charles Street, 21st Floor, Baltimore, Maryland 21201, Attorney for Petitioner(s 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



CASE NO. 2014-ro~ - B 

Comment 
Received 

CHECKLIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ _J 

DEPS 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ ____/ 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ _J 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING 

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No.------------~ 

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. ____________ _____, 

NEW SP APER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

Yes 

Yes 

°'\ \q\ \3 
9/ 2Dj1L3 by 

&?' No 

D No 

D 
D 

Comments, if any: _______________________ _ 



• 

, _BlpUBIT •a• ;.16ER 7 8 I 8 PASE 7 3 5 
AIL '1HAT '1'R1Ct or parcel of land ly~ aid being in Block 7822 of the 
13th Blect:icn District, Baltim:)re a:iunty, Baltinm'e City, Maxyland, and 
being mre particularly described as follows: 

Beginning for the same at a iron pipe here found that marks the 
intersection formed by the southeast side of Washington Boulevard and 
the southwest aide of Patapsco Avenue, thence leaving the southeast side 
of Waahignton Boulevard and binding on.the southwest side of PataP.sco 
Avenue, 1,) south 50 degrees 46 minutes SO seconds East 285.67 feet to 
a iron pipe here set, thence leaving the southwest side of Patapsco 
Avenue, and bind~ng on the southeastmost outline of the OLDWIN CORP. 
p~operty, 2) south 49 degrees 41 minutes 20 seconds West 253.74 feet 
to a iron pipe here set, and 3) South 78 .degrees 43 minutes 29 seconds 
West 196.78 feet to a iron pipe here found, said pipe is also on the 
northeasternmoat aide of Hammonds Ferry Road, thence binding on the 
northeasternJ110at aide of Hammonds Ferry Road, 4) North 04 degrees 26 
minutes 24 seconds Wes~ 213.23 feet to a P.~. nail here set, 5) thence 
binding along a curve deflect~n~ to the right having a radius of,30.00 
feet, a lenght of 28.32 feet and·a chord of North 22 degrees 35 minutes 
58 second• East 27.28 feet to a P.K. Nail.here set, on the southest­
ernmost side of Washington Boulevard, thence binding on the southeast­
ernmost side of Washington Boulevard, 6) North. 49 degrees 38 minutes 
20 seconds East 224.64 feet to the point ~f beginning. 

Containing within the bounds of this description 2.103 acres 
·of land, more or leas, according to a survey prepared by Severn surveys, 
Inc, in July, 1987. 

, ·i:::::~o nm, l~IS~RM~CE CORPORATION 
.• 10 ..:,T, PAUL ST • 
.:.:t,LT!MORE, MO. 21202 
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• _BlpUBIT •a• :.16ER 7 6 I 8 PASE 7 3 5 
~ '1HAT '1WCr or parc,el of land ly~ and being in Block 7822 of the 
13th Blect:icn District, Baltimore County, Baltinm-e City, Maxyland, and 
being n:a:e particularly described as follows: 

Beginning for the same at a iron pipe here found that marks the 
intersection formed by the southeast aide of Washington Boulevard and 
the southwest aide of Patapsco Avenue, thence leaving tha southeast aide 
of Waahignton Boulevard and binding on.the southwest side of PataP.sco 
Avenue, 1·) south 50 degrees 46 minutes SO seconds East 285.67 feet to 
a iron pipe here set, thence leaving the southwest side of Patapsco 
Avenue, and bind.Ing on the southeastmost outline of the OLDWIN CORP. 
p~operty, 2) South 49 degrees 41 minutes 20 seconds West 253.74 feet 
to a iron pipe here set, and 3) South 78 .degrees 43 minutes 29 seconds 
West 196.78 feet to a iron pipe here found, said pipe is also on the 
northeaaternmoat aide of Hammonds Ferry Road, thence binding on the 
northeaaternmoat aide of Hammonds Ferry Road, 4) North 04 degrees 26 
minutes 24 seconds Wea~ 213.23 feet to a P.~. nail here set, 5) thence 
binding along a curve deflect~n? to the right having a radius of,30.00 
feet, a lenght of 28.32 feet and ·a chord of North 22 degrees 35 minutes 
58 seconds East 27.28 feet to a P.K. Nail.here set, on the southest­
ernmoat aide of Washington Boulevard, thence binding on the southeast­
ernmoat aide of Washington Boulevard, 6) North. 49 degrees 38 minutes 
20 seconds East 224.64 feet to the point ~f beginning. 

Containing within the bounds of this description 2.103 acres 
'of land, more or less, according to a survey prepared by Severn Surveys, 
Inc, in July, 1987. 

• ::_, ,~. ~.·; TC,: 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

McDonald's Corporation 
One McDonald's Plaza 
Oak Brook IL 60523 

October 2, 2013 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrat ive Officer 

Directa,;Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2014-0032 A, Address: 3223 Washington Boulevard 

To Whom It May Concern: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on August 9, 2013 . This Jetter is not an 
approval , but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments sub?1itted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached . These comments are not intended to indicate tlie 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commi~sioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed irnR[?vements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. -

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:jaf 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Jeffrey Bell, Area Construction Manager, 6930 Rockledge Drive, Suite 1100, Bethesda MD 20817 
Caroline L. Hecker, Esquire, 25 S. Charles Street, 21st Floor, Baltimore MD 2120 I 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor ~mt~ I James T. Smith, Jr., Secretary 

Melinda B. Peters, Administrator 

MWj'land Depurtment of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Department of 
Permits, Approvals & Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

Date: 'B -20--13 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No. 201~-0032-IJ. 
Vw,UtdJ _ ..... 
Md D O)ll().,td ,'s w r-J:Jortf:h d~ 

3,:Z.Z 3 W tJ.$~ g~wtvJ.. 
LAS I 

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the 
• above captioned, which was received on ~,1,t3. A field inspection and internal review 

reveals that an entrance onto ub/ consistent with current State Highway Administration 
guidelines is not required. Therefore, SHA has no objection to approval for VIW':k~ 
Case Number 2t"~-a>:3z-t1 . 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Richard Zeller at 
410-54?-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may email him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us). Thank you for your attention. 

SDF/raz 

Sincerely, 

My telephone number/toll-free number is--------­
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.roads.maryland.gov 



TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

David Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
(DEPS) - Development Coordination 

August 21, 2013 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item # 2014-0032-A 
Address 3223 Washington Boulevard 

(McDonald's Corporation Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 19, 2013 . 

___x__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no 
comment on the above-referenced zoning item. 

Reviewer: Jeff Livingston - Development Coordination 

RECEIVED 

AUG 21 2013 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRA T/VI HIA1'1NOI 

C:\DOCUME-1 \snuffer.BCG\LOCALS- 1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 14-0032-A 3223 Washington 
Boulevard.doc 



TO: 

FROM: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

Dennis A. Ken~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For August 26, 2013 

DATE: August 21, 2013 

Item Nos. 2014- 0031 , 0032 0033,0034,0037 and 0038. 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review .has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN 
Cc: file 

G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC08262013 - NO COMMENTS.doc 



SDAT: Real Property Searc Page 1 of 1 

Real Property Data Search ( w4) Search Help 

Search Result for BALTU\-IORE COl Nr\' 

View Map View GroundRcnt Redemption View GroundRcnt Registration 
Account Identifier: District - 13 Account Number - 2100003989 

Owner Information 

Use: Owner Name: MCDONALDS CORPORATION 
#19-0295 Principal Residence: 

COMMERCIAL 
NO 

Mailing Address: 

Premises Address: 

PO BOX 182571 
COLUMBUS OH 43218-2571 Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

Legal Description: 

1) /07818/ 00730 
2) 

1.317 AC SES 
W ASIDNGTON BLVD 

3223 WASIDNGTON BLVD 
BALTIMORE MD 21227-0000 

NE COR HAMNDS FRY RD 
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub District: 
0102 0020 0069 

Subdivision: 
0000 

Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No: 
2014 Plat Ref: 

Town: NONE 
Special Tax Areas: Ad Valorem: 

Tax Class: 
Primary Structure Built Above Grade Enclosed Area Finished Basement Area Property Land Area County Use 
1988 4004 57,365 SF 24 
Stories Basement llfil Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation 

FAST FOOD 
Value Information 

Base Value Value 

Land: 
Improvements 
Total: 
Preferential Land: 

Seller: KENNEY DAVID B 
!YJlli._ARMSLENGTHIMPROVED 
Seller: 
Type: 
Seller: 
Type: 

Partial Exempt Assessments: 
County: 
State: 
Municipal: 
Tax Exempt: 
Exempt Class: 

Class 
000 
000 
000 

654,700 
548,600 
1,203,300 
0 

As of 
01/01/2011 
654,700 
548,600 
1,203,300 

Transfer Information 

Date: 03/21/1988 
Deedl: /07818/ 00730 
Date: 
Deedl: 
Date: 
Deedl: 
Exemption Information 

07/01/2013 
0.00 
0.00 
0.001 

Special Tax Recapture: 
NONE 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Ap_plication Status: No Application 

http:// sdat.resi usa. org/RealProperty /Pages/default. aspx 

Phase-in Assessments 
As of As of 
07/01/2013 07/01/2014 

1,203,300 

Price: $1 ,100,000 
Deed2: 
Price: 
Deed2: 
Price: 
Deed2: 

07/01/2014 

0.001 

10/7 /2013 



SDAT: Real Property Search Page 1 of 1 

Baltimore County 

District: 13 Account Number: 2100003989 

!-->.1 Jl 
l OF 2 

jP.1'123 ! 

New Search lhttp://sdat.resiusa.org/RealPropertyl 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property survey. The map should not be used for legal 
descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the Maryland Department of Planning Mapping , 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201 . 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located. Plats are also available onl ine through the Maryland State 
Archives atwww.plats.netlhttp://www.plats.net). 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning <tl2011 . 

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department of Planning web site at 

www.mdp.state.rnd.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtml (http://www.mdp.state.md.us/OurProducts/OurProducts.shtmll. 

htt ://imsweb05.md .state.md.us/website/mos I 

J x Loading ... Please I Loading ... Please Wait. 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

--> 

p 

http://sdat.resiusa.org/real property /maps/ showmap .html? countyid=04&acco... 10/7/2013 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING HEARING OUTLINE 

MCDONALD'S - 3223 WASHING TON BL VD. 

OCTOBER 3, 2013 

INTRODUCTION 

1. Caroline Hecker - Rosenberg Martin Greenberg, LLP 

2. Jeff Bell -Area Construction Manager - McDonald's Corporation 

3. Robert Goldman- Chesapeake Design Group (architect) 

4. Tom Hayden - Owner/Operator of 3223 Washington Blvd. 

JEFF BELL - TESTIMONY 

Name: Jeff Bell 

Employer, employer's address: McDonald's Corporation 

6903 Rockledge Drive, Ste. 1100 

Bethesda, MD 2081 7 

Your job title and responsibilities at McDonalds: Area Construction Manager 

Are you familiar with the petition before the Office of Administrative Hearings? Yes 

What is the location that is the subject of the petition? 3223 Washington Blvd. 

What is your interest in the property? McDonald's owns the property. 

What is at this location currently? 

There is an existing McDonald's restaurant at this location. 

How long has that McDonald's been operating at that location? 

Since 1987 (26 years). 

EXHIBrr 
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What is McDonald's proposing to do at this location? 

McDonald's is remodeling the existing restaurant and desires to install a new 
signage package as part of the remodel. 

Describe existing conditions at this site. 

EXHIBIT-PLAT TO ACCOMPANY ZONING PETITION 

(Describe location, shape of site, access, improvements, etc.) 

Identify photographs of McDonald's. 

EXHIBIT - PHOTOS 

Describe the location of the proposed McDonald's. 

The property is located partially in Baltimore County and partially in Baltimore 
City, and also includes a Bank of America, which is located on the Baltimore City 
portion. 

What is being proposed at this location? 

SEE EXHIBIT - PLAT TO ACCO MP ANY ZONING PETITION 

McDonald's is remodeling the existing restaurant at this location. 

We are adding a second drive-thru lane with a second order point to improve the 
efficiency of the drive-thru operation. 

The remodeled restaurant will incorporate McDonald's new, contemporary 
design, including the new signage package. We are requesting several signage 
variances for the restaurant in order to make the restaurant visible to passing 
motorists and to bring the new restaurant into conformity with other new 
McDonald's restaurants in Baltimore County. 

McDonald's is also proposing to retain the existing free-standing enterprise sign 
located at the intersection of Washington Blvd. and Hammonds Ferry Road. 

What is the square footage of the McDonald's restaurant? 4,362 SF 

No additions to the restaurant are proposed as part of the remodel. 

How many seats does the existing restaurant have? 87 

How many seats will the remodeled restaurant have? 82 

We are reducing the seating capacity by 5 seats. 

Show elevations of new McDonald's - highlight the features of the new building. 

2 



EXHIBIT-ELEVATIONS & SIGNAGE DETAILS 

• Contemporary, upscale look- moving away from the bright, plastic look 
of the old McDonald's restaurants. 

• "Cafe"-type customer area - tasteful colors and materials; limited 
branding. 

• Brick exterior. 

• No mansard roof with (lighted) white roof beams. 

• "Green building" features : 

• 
• 
• 
• 

Auto-sensor lavatory faucets 
LED lighting throughout the building 
All internally lit signs are LED 
Cardboard recycling 

• The building is now entirely ADA-compliant. 

Explain the sign package: 

What is proposed? 

We are proposing 5 enterprise signs on the faces of the buildings: 2 signs 
on the front of the building; 1 sign on the drive-thru side of the building; 1 
sign on the non-drive-thru side of the building; and 1 sign on the rear of 
the building. 

We also propose two "canopy"-style directional signs on the front and 
non-drive-thru sides of the building. These signs will have the word 
"Welcome" above the face of the canopy, rather than printed directly on 
the face of the canopy. 

We are also proposing directional signs over the drive-thru lanes which, 
because they are intended to go over the drive-thru lane, are higher than 
what would otherwise be permitted. 

Finally, we are proposing to retain the free-standing enterprise sign for the 
McDonald' s site, which is larger (both in height and area) than what 
would be permitted, but which is a reduction in area from the existing 
sign. 

The existing includes three components - the enterprise sign, a 
"drive-thru" sign, and an electronic changeable copy sign. 

EXHIBIT-PHOTO OF FREE-STANDING SIGN 

3 



The drive-thru appendage will be removed, and the electronic 
changeable copy sign will be raised to within one foot of the 
enterprise sign in accordance with the Zoning Regulations. 

As a result, the enterprise sign will be significantly smaller in area 
than the existing sign. 

EXHIBIT - PROPOSED ENTERPRISE SIGN 

The electronic changeable copy sign will comply with the Zoning 
Regulations regarding frequency of the message change. 

Why are you proposing these signage variances? 

We have requested these signage variances to make the building visible to passing 
motorists along Washington Blvd., Patapsco Avenue, and Hammonds Ferry Road, 
and to safely direct traffic in and around the site. 

These signage variances will also permit the appearance of this restaurant to be 
consistent with other McDonald' s restaurants in Baltimore County. 

Similar signage packages have been approved by variances granted by the 
Baltimore County Administrative Law Judge for seventeen (17) other 
McDonald's restaurants. 

What is the amount of capital investment for this project? 

Approximately $1 million. 

When do you plan to implement the new signage program, if approved? 

The remodel is underway and the signs will be installed as part of that project. 
The remodel is expected to be completed this month. 

4 
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BAL TIM ORE COUNTY ZONING HEARING OUTLINE 

MCDONALD'S - 3223 WASHING TO IN BL VD. 

OCTOBER 3, 2013 

ROBERT GOLDMAN -TESTIMONY 

Name: Robert Goldman 

Address: 

Employer, employer's address: 

What is your job title? 

Chesapeake Design Group 
414 N. Charles Street 
Baltimore, Maryland 21201 

Please describe the nature of the services you provide. 

Have you ever testified as an expert witness in the field of architecture before the 
Zoning Commissioner or Office of Administrative Hearings of Baltimore County? 

Yes. 

Have you ever been accepted an approved as such an expert witness? 

Yes. 

I offer Mr. Goldman as an expert witness in architecture. 

Are you familiar with the petition before the Office of Administrative Hearings? 

Yes. 

What has been your involvement with this project? 

I have overseen the preparation of the plans that have been submitted to 
Baltimore County for the variances and special hearing. 

As a result of the Petitioner's application, what variances are being requested? 

1. Section 405.4 Attachment 1, 5(a)(VI) to permit 5 wall-mounted enterprise 
signs on the building facades in lieu of the permitted 3 signs (Signs A and 
Bon Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition) 

5 



2. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(b )(VII) to permit a directional sign of 10.67 
ft. in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign C on Plat to Accompany 
Zoning Petition) 

3. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(b)(VII) to permit two directional signs of 
11.2 ft. in height in lieu of the permitted 6 ft. (Sign D on Plat to 
Accompany Zoning Petition) 

4. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 3(a) to permit two canopy-type directional 
signs in lieu of the permitted wall-mounted or free-standing signs (Sign E 
on Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition) 

5. Section 450.5.B.3.b to permit erection of the signs above the face of the 
canopy in lieu of on the face of the canopy (Sign E on Plat to Accompany 
Zoning Petition) 

6. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(f)(VII) to permit two free-standing order 
boards of 6.75 feet in height in lieu of the permitted 6 feet (Sign Fon Plat 
to Accompany Zoning Petition) 

7. Section 450.4 Attachment l.3(a) to permit two (2) projected directional 
signs in lieu of the two (2) wall-mounted or free-standing directional signs 
(Sign G on Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition) 

8. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(b)(V) to permit a free-standing enterprise 
sign having a height of 3 5 ft. in lieu of the permitted 25 ft. (Sign H on Plat 
to Accompany Zoning Petition). 

9. Section 450.4 Attachment 1, 5(b)(V) to permit a free-standing enterprise 
sign having a face of 133 sq. ft. in lieu of the permitted 75 sq. ft. (Sign H 
on Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition) 

Is the subject property peculiar, unusual, or unique when compared to other 
properties in the neighborhood? 

Yes. The property is unique due to its irregular shape and the fact that it has 
frontage and access on three streets. In addition, the property is unique because it 
is partially located in Baltimore County and partially located in Baltimore City. 

Since you have indicated that the property is peculiar, unusual, or unique, would 
strict compliance with the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations result in a 
practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship to the Petitioner? 

Yes. 

The irregular shape of the lot and the fact that vehicles can enter from several 
access points on three streets create practical difficulties in identifying the 
building and safely directing traffic in and around the site. In addition, the fact 
that it is partially located in Baltimore County and partially in Baltimore City 

6 



creates practical difficulties because each part of the property must comply with 
the regulations of the respective jurisdiction. 

The additional wall-mounted enterprise signs identify the building as a 
McDonald's restaurant from all sides, and will permit motorists to more easily 
identify the building as a McDonald's as they approach the property. 

In addition, the proposed signage identifies the drive-thru lane and the 
entrances to the restaurant in order to safely direct traffic around the site. 

The existing free-standing sign exceeds the height and area requirements of the 
current Zoning Regulations, but it is an existing sign that McDonald's proposes to 
retain. 

With the proposed modifications, the free-standing sign will be 
significantly smaller than the sign is currently. 

There is another free-standing enterprise sign on the Baltimore City 
portion of the property, and that sign complies with Baltimore City's 
signage regulations. 

Finally, this McDonald's would also differ from McDonald's standard signage 
plan that has been implemented on other restaurants in Baltimore County if the 
requested variances were not permitted. 

Would the granting of the variance be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the 
other property owners in the immediate vicinity, or substantially diminish and 
impair property values in the neighborhood? 

The granting of the variances will likely improve property values in the vicinity, 
as the remodeled restaurant with the new signage package is more aesthetically 
appealing than it was previously. 

The remodeled restaurant represents a private investment of over $1 million in 
this community. 

In addition, as the requested variances will simply permit McDonald's to update 
the restaurant with some additional signage, there will be no greater impact on the 
use and enjoyment of the neighboring properties than that created by the existing 
restaurant. 

We have shared our plans with the Landsdown Improvement Association and 
Greater Bloomfield Community Association, and they have expressed no 
objection to the proposed variances. 

Would the granting of the variances impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property, or overcrowd the land, or create an undue concentration of 
population, or substantially increase the congestion of the streets, or create 
hazardous traffic conditions, or increase the danger of fire, or otherwise endanger 
the public safety? 

The granting of the variances will not impact the size, shape or location of the 
building and therefore will not impair the supply of light and air to adjacent 
properties, nor will these variances cause an overcrowding of the land. Similarly, 
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the granting of the variances will have no affect on the concentration of 
population, congestion of the streets, traffic conditions, or the danger of fire , nor 
will they endanger the public safety in any manner. 

Would the granting of the variances adversely affect transportation or unduly 
burden water, sewers, school, park, or other public facilities? 

The granting of the variances will not have any impact on transportation, nor will 
they burden water, sewers, school, park, or other public facilities. 

Would the granting of the variances be in strict harmony with the spirit and intent 
of the BCZR? 

The granting of these variances is in harmony with the purpose of the Zoning 
Regulations, as they will promote the health, security, comfort, convenience, 
orderly development and other aspects of the general welfare of the community 
by permitting McDonald' s to remodel an outdated restaurant and update it with 
more modem, attractive signage. This will improve the general welfare of the 
surrounding neighborhood. 

Would the granting of the variances cause any injury to the public health, safety, or 
general welfare? 

The granting of the variances will not cause any injury to the public health, safety, 
or general welfare. 

CONCLUSION 

For these reasons, we respectfully request that the requested variances be granted. 

EXHIBIT - OUTLINE OF TESTIMONY 

4824-7098-8566, Y. I 
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